applicable statutory law, case law and court Rules, the court hereby finds and concludes as follows:  

FINDINGS OF FACT AS TO FORECLOSURE ACTION, MSJ, AND MDJ  

1. The amount in controversy in this matter, exclusive of interest and costs, exceeds 

Seventy-Five Thousand ($75,000.00) Dollars. 

2. This court has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1332 based on 

Plaintiff’s allegations that there is complete diversity of citizenship between it and Defendants.  

Specifically, Plaintiff is a corporation organized under the laws of Michigan with its principal place

[...]

resident of Richland County, South Carolina and HOA is a corporation organized under the laws 

of South Carolina with its principal place of business in Lexington County, South Carolina.  (Id. 

¶¶ 3, 4.)  Finally, the court is satisfied that the amount in controversy exceeds the sum of Seventy-

Five Thousand ($75,000.00) Dollars, exclusive of interest and costs.  (Id. ¶ 5.) 

3. Venue in this District is appropriate under 28 U.S.C. §1339(b)(2) as the property 

which is the subject of this action is located in this District. 

4. This case is appropriately filed in this Columbia Division of this court as a